
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 29th July, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. WATERBROOK ESTATE, ALTON  (Pages 11 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

variation of conditions 5, 11 & 18 of planning permission 51471/003 to 
allow for restricted night-time activities including importation of road 
planings at Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate, (formerly referred to as Unit 7), 
Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 2UD (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: 
EH156) 
 

7. EVERSLEY QUARRY, EVERSLEY  (Pages 55 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

variation of conditions 1 & 2 of planning permission 14/00640/CMA to 
extend the duration for the completion of mineral extraction, infilling and 
restoration at Eversley Quarry, Land at Chandlers Farm, Off Fox Lane, 
Reading Road, Eversley RG27 0NQ (No. 19/02866/HCC) (Site Ref: 
HR038) 
 

8. FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, HYTHE  (Pages 99 - 128) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow 
additional mobile screening kit on site to improve operation efficiency at 
Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 
20/10282) (Site Ref: NF271) 
 

9. CAMROSE LINK, BASINGSTOKE  (Pages 129 - 162) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

proposed construction of a two-way single carriageway link between the 
existing Western Way/Buckland Ave mini roundabout through the former 
Basingstoke Football Ground and then onto A30 Winchester Road at 
Camrose Stadium site, Western Way, Basingstoke RG22 6HB (No. 
19/03116/CMA) (Site Ref: BAH006) 
 

10. MANOR FARM, MONK SHERBORNE  (Pages 163 - 192) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

development of a chalk quarry with reinstatement to agriculture using 
imported inert materials, together with ancillary development include site 
office, wheel wash, weighbridge, new access and drying shed at Land 
adjacent A339, Basingstoke Road, Manor Farm, Monk Sherborne RG26 
(EIA) (No. 18/01064/CMA) (Site Ref: BA176) 
 



11. BLUE HAZE, SOMERLEY  (Pages 193 - 198) 
 
 To consider a report from the Head of Strategic Planning regarding the 

variation to various conditions at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, 
Somerley, BH24 3QE (Site Ref: NF105) 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held virtually on Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 17th June, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

* Councillor Wayne Irish 
*   Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
   
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
   
 

*Present 
 
 

190.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Pal Hayre attended as a deputy for Councillor Dibbs. 
 

191.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

192.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

193.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that there were t
[...]
ESOLVED 

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 

A 

 

Voting: 

Favour: 16 (unanimous)  

 

197.   LAND AT ROESHOT, CHRISTCHURCH  
 
Extraction and processing of minerals, importation and treatment of inert 

materials, the erection of a concrete batching plant, workshop, offices, 

weighbridge and internal access to the A35 with progressive restoration 

using residual inert materials to agriculture, woodland and grassland at 

Land at Roeshot, Christchurch, Hampshire (No. 16/10618) (Site Ref: NF269) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 8 

in the minute book) regarding an extension to an application at Roeshot. 

 

The officer confirmed that discussions had not progressed at the rate 

anticipated, with concluding negotiations taking longer than normal 

circumstances due to Covid-19. There were still a few issues for completion and 

some may need a short report back to Committee later in the year. An update 

report confirmed a change to the recommendation and that the extension go up 

until the end of December 2020 instead of October, to allow extra time. 

 

Members were happy with the proposals and there were no questions. 

 

RESOLVED 

That an extension of time until 31 December 2020 is agreed for the satisfactory 
completion of the Section 106 Agreement to secure Ecological Protection and 
Restoration of the site, a revised Repair and Maintenance Scheme for Watery 
Lane (Byway Open to All Traffic (BOAT number 737) and a permissive path and 
that authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment to grant permission in all other respects in accordance with the 

Page 8



5 
 

resolution made at the meeting held on 19 June 2019. 
 
Voting  
Favour: 16 (unanimous) 

  
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 29 July 2020 

Title: Variation of conditions 5, 11 & 18 of planning permission 
51471/003 to allow for restricted night-time activities including 
importation of road planings at Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate, 
(formerly referred to as Unit 7), Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 
2UD (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: EH156) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 
Philip Millard 
 

Tel:    01962 846496 Email: philip.millard@hants.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That, subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the 

County Council to secure the routing of out of hours Heavy Good Vehicle 
movements to and from the site, the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment be authorised to GRANT permission subject to the conditions 
listed in integral appendix A.  

 
Executive Summary  
 
2. The proposal is for variations to Conditions 5 (Operating times), 11 (Dust 

and noise management) and 18 (Materials permitted) of Planning 
Permission 51471/003 to allow for the importation of road planings, and the 
night-time importation and exportation of waste at the existing Waste 
Recycling Centre at Unit 7 Waterbrook Estate, Waterbrook Road, Alton 
GU34 2UD. It comprises the following: 

 variation of Condition 5 (Operating times) (changed to 6) to allow for 12 
HGV movements to and from the site, of the existing 612 limit stated by 
Condition 20 (HGV movements) (changed to 22), to occur outside the 
existing operating hours of the site, and therefore, allow for limited night 
time operations to occur at the site; 

 variation of Condition 11 (Dust and noise management plan) (changed to 
12) to allow for the approval of a revised Dust and Noise Management 
Plan for the site; and 

 variation of Condition 18 (Materials permitted) (changed to 19) to allow 
for the addition of road planings to the list of waste types accepted at the 
site. 

 
3. The proposed development includes: 

 10 HGV movements to and from the site outside of the ap
[...]
anagement 
development) of the HMWP (2013).  

Recommendation 
 
108. That, subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the 

County Council to secure the routing of out of hours Heavy Good Vehicle 

Page 33



movements to and from the site, the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment be authorised to GRANT permission subject to the conditions 
listed in integral appendix A.  

 
Appendices: 

 Integral Appendix A – Conditions 

 Appendix B – Committee Plan 

 Appendix C – Site Location Plan, drawing 001 

 Appendix D – Proposed Site Layout Plan, drawing 002 rev 3 

 Appendix E – Appeal decision report APP/Q1770/W/3217698. 
 

Other documents relating to this application: 
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20852  
 
 

Page 34

https://planning.hants.gov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=20852


REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals and waste or local 
planning authority. 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
 
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any  
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

51471/007 
EH156 
Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate
[...]
ts of proper planning. 
 

Page 42



 

Notes to Applicant 
 
1. In determining this planning application, the Waste Planning Authority has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning 
application by liaising with consultees, respondents and the agent and 
discussing changes to the proposal where considered appropriate or 
necessary.  This approach has been taken positively and proactively in 
accordance with the requirement in the NPPF, as set out in the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 
2015. 
 

2. For the purposes of matters relating to this decision Heavy Goods Vehicles 
(HGVs) are defined as vehicles over 3.5 tonne un-laden. 
 

3. The Minerals and Waste Planning Authority, in line with the Hampshire 
Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), recommends that the site operator should 
set up and run a regular liaison panel to aid in addressing public complaints 
about the existing activities on the site, to assist resolution of any possible 
future issues, and support community relationships. 
 

4. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 
be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including 
Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Access on to B3004

Lynch Hill Cottage

Variation of conditions 5, 11 & 18 of 
planning permission 51471/003 to 
allow for restricted night-time activities 
including importation of road planings at 
Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate, (formerly 
referred to as Unit 7), Waterbrook Road, 
Alton GU34 2UD
Application Number: 51471/007
Site Ref: EH156 Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
Date 29 July 2020 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 200 400100 M

Legend
Ap
[...]
HX Text_432
Drawn

AutoCAD SHX Text_433
Checked

AutoCAD SHX Text_434
Drawing No.

AutoCAD SHX Text_435
Rev

AutoCAD SHX Text_436
DMMason

AutoCAD SHX Text_437
Engineering Consultants

AutoCAD SHX Text_438
161 Marlborough Road Old Town, SWINDON SN3 1NJ Tel. 01793 611712

AutoCAD SHX Text_439
G B Foot

AutoCAD SHX Text_440
Proposed Access

AutoCAD SHX Text_441
Land at Manor Farm,

AutoCAD SHX Text_442
F.082/2

AutoCAD SHX Text_443
1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text_444
Nov' 2019

AutoCAD SHX Text_445
DMM

AutoCAD SHX Text_446
DMM

AutoCAD SHX Text_447
N

AutoCAD SHX Text_448
Original drawing size A1

AutoCAD SHX Text_449
Monk Sherborne



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 29 July 2020 

Title: 1) Variation of conditions 1, 3 and 4 of planning permission 
07/90183 to extend the time to complete the importation of 
waste to the landfill until 2029, revise the landfill phasing and 
phasing of restoration, and the completion of landfill restoration 
by 2031 (Application No. 19/10066) 
 
2) Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 11/97613 to 
extend the time for the use of the Waste Transfer Station until 
2030 (Application No. 19/10064) 
 
3) Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 08/92516 to 
extend the time for the use of the landfill gas utilisation plant 
until March 2040 (Application No. 19/10063) 
 
at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Somerley, BH24 

3QE (Site Ref: NF105) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 
 
Philip Millard 
 

Tel:    01962 846496 Email: philip.millard@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That an extension of time until 31 December 2020 is agreed for the 

satisfactory completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
agreement for permission 19/10066 to transfer the Section 106 [S106] legal 
obligations relating to planning permission 07/90183, to secure: 

 lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

 Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation (including amendments to 
enhance the scheme of environmental compensation); and 

 off-site heathland works within Plumley Wood. 
 

2. This also requires extensions of time until the same date for the 
determination of planning applications 19/10064 and 19/10063, as these are 
both dependant on the prior granting of 19/10066. 
 

3. Upon completion of the Deed of Variation authority be delegated to the 
Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to grant permission in all 

Page 193

Agenda Item 11

mailto:philip.millard@hants.gov.uk


  

other respects in accordance with the resolution for planning applications 
19/10066, 19/10064 and 19/10063 made at the meeting held on 17 April 
2019. 

 
Background  
 
4. This report relates to planning applications 19/10066, 19/10064 and 

19/10063 at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Somerley. 
 

5. Planning application 19/10066 seeks to vary Conditions 1 (Phasing), 3 
(Completion date) and 4 (Working programme) of planning permission 
07/90183 at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Somerley to extend the 
time to complete the importation of waste to the landfill by 10 years until 
2029, revise the landfill phasing and phasing of restoration, and the 
completion of landfill restoration by 2031.  

 
6. The applicant also submitted further planning applications (19/10064 and 

19/10063), seeking to regularise ancillary developments on the Blue Haze 
Landfill Site by extending their temporary planning permissions in line with 
that sought for the overall landfill site. As the determination of the two 
remaining ancillary applications are dependent on the determination of the 
overarching planning application 19/10066, all three were considered at the 
Regulatory Committee meeting held on 17 April 2019 for determination. 
 

7. At
[...]
 inform 
that they would require amendments to the agreed document. These 
have been in negotiation since that time, and whilst progress has been 
made some of Dorset’s required amendments are still outstanding and 
need to be agreed by all parties to the agreement. This will require the 
agreement to be further amended and circulated to all parties for their 
agreement; and 
 

iv. The Covid-19 pandemic and the subsequent UK lock-down process 
has exasperated this process and has also prevented this case coming 
forward to Regulatory Committee to request a further extension period 
for the satisfactory completion of the Section 106 agreement until this 
time. 

 
 

12. The operator has been progressing other requirements for the planning 
permissions during this time. Forestry England has signed off the scheme for 
the proposed wildlife corridor, to be implemented as soon as permission is 
granted to compensate for the delay of the restoration of the site caused by 
this extension to the landfilling operation.  
 

13. The Agreement is at an advanced stage, but the Covid-19 pandemic in 
particular has had an impact on the ability of all parties to progress at the 
pace anticipated when this last came before Committee.  

 
14. Therefore, it is requested that a further eight-month period from 30 April, 

until 31 December 2020, is provided for the satisfactory completion of the 
Section 106 agreement. 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
15. That an extension of time until 31 December 2020 is agreed for the 

satisfactory completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
agreement from planning permission 07/90183 to transfer it to 19/10066 and 
that authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment to grant permission in all other respects in accordance with the 

Page 195



  

resolution for planning applications 19/10066, 19/10064 and 19/10063 made 
at the meeting held on 17 April 2019. 

 
 
Link to application 19/10066, 19/10064 and 19/1

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held virtually via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 29th July, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Jan Warwick 
  Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
    
 

*Present 
 
 

199.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gary Hughes and Councillor Jan 
Warwick. Councillor Pal Hayre attended as a deputy for Councillor Warwick. 
 

200.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

201.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

202.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The deputation procedure was explained by the Chairman and it was confirmed 
that 10 deputations had been received for the meeting. 
 



2 
 

203.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal announcements.  
 

204.   WATERBROOK ESTATE, ALTON  
 
Variation of conditions 5, 11 & 18 of planning permission 51471/003 to 
allow for restricted night-time activities including importation of road 
planings at Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate, (formerly referred to as Unit 7), 
Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 2UD (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: 
EH156) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 6 
in the minute book) regarding variation of three conditions at Waterbrook Estate 
in Alton. 
 
The officer introduced the item and the history of the application, which had been 
deemed by the Inspectorate to require a HGV routing agreement. Members were 
reminded of the location and details of the site following it previously appearing 
at Committee in 2018. 
 
The Committee received 10 deputations on this item. Helen and Martyn Boyce, 
Nick Weeks, Rachel Palmer, Peter White and Justin Laughton all spoke against 
the application. There were concerns regarding long-term health with night 
movements of vehicles and it was felt that this would make a mockery of 
guidelines in place to protect residents. There was already a lot of noise at 
weekends and concerns after the applicant was felt to be breaching conditions 
previously. Little correspondence had taken place with the applicant and it was 
requested that a temporary permission be considered to monitor how disruptive 
the change to conditions would be. 
 
Councillor Graham Titterington from Alton Town Council highlighted how despite 
being on industrial estate, the site was still close to housing and despite noise 
levels being declared appropriate, disagreed with the conclusion following tests 
on the projected sound levels. 
 
Councillor Suzie Burns from East Hampshire District Council addressed 
Committee and questioned whether there was a real need for the change of 
conditions and night time operations. There were also concerns that the 
assessment was not accurate as they were done from the ground level of the 
properties and not the bedrooms, which were more in line with the site and 
would be subjected to any additional night-time noise. Councillor Burns also 
stressed that the screening proposed should be allowed to establish and be 
effective before work could continue. 
 
County Councillor’s Mark Kemp-Gee and Andrew Joy also shared their concerns 
regarding the site and the proposed changes. Councillor Joy echoed Councillor 
Burns’ reservations over the sound assessment, agreeing that the receptors had 
not been accurately placed and therefore the result was not a true 
representation. 
 



3 
 

John Palmer spoke on behalf of the applicant and reminded Committee that all 
night-time noises were from the site, as there were other operators within the 
industrial estate that already worked through the night. The locations of the 
receptors had been approved from the Environmental Health Officer and were a 
recognised industry standard and felt the results were accurate. Whilst there was 
currently no liaison panel in place, Mr Palmer agreed that this would be 
beneficial and could be looked into. 

 

During questions of the deputations, it was confirmed that residents hadn’t 
diarised incidents that had happened. 

During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

 There had been four complaints made in 2020 on noise and dust and nine 
in 2019, which had been thoroughly investigated by the Monitoring 
Enforcement team; 

 Records and CCTV had verified that noise and dust issues had been from 
a different site within the industrial estate; 

 Issues with stockpiles heights had been addressed and posts had been 
installed to assist with measuring the limits; 

 None of the more recent visits had shown breaches of conditions, but the 
site would continue to be monitored. 

 

During debate, Councillor Quantrill shared concerns over making a temporary 
permission, as it would only be delaying a permanent decision being made and 
would require it coming back to Committee. Councillor Philpott reminded the 
Committee that the modelling and projected noise implications at night were not 
guaranteed and it was important that the applicant could prove that they could 
operate without too much disruption to residents, and therefore a temporary 
permission could be a best outcome.  
 
Members discussed how long would be most suitable for a temporary permission 
and the Head of Strategic Planning agreed that on balance a year could be 
appropriate. Following the debate it was concluded that the recommendation 
would be amended to reflect Members collective support to make the permission 
temporary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Subject to all parties entering into a Section 106 Agreement with the County 
Council to secure the routing of out of hours Heavy Good Vehicle movements to 
and from the site, the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment was 
authorised to GRANT permission subject to the conditions listed in integral 
appendix A and update report for a period of one year from the date of 
decision. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 13 
Against 0 
Abstentions: 1 



4 
 

 

205.   EVERSLEY QUARRY, EVERSLEY  
 
Variation of conditions 1 & 2 of planning permission 14/00640/CMA to 

extend the duration for the completion of mineral extraction, infilling and 

restoration at Eversley Quarry, Land at Chandlers Farm, Off Fox Lane, 

Reading Road, Eversley RG27 0NQ (No. 19/02866/HCC)  

(Site Ref: HR038) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 7 
in the minute book) regarding an application for Eversley Quarry in Eversley. 
 
The officer introduced the item, and confirmed that the application had been 
made following permissions due to expire at the end of 2020. Several site visits 
had taken place historically. Members were shown aerial photos of the site, 
along with local farms and sites within the area that were linked to the site as 
part of the application. 
 
The site had a complicated history, which was detailed within the report and the 
detail and history behind the application and variation to conditions was also 
summarised to Committee. Members were shown various photographs from the 
site, including the processing plant which had now been removed, areas that had 
already had extraction completed and the site access. 
 
The application had made good progress in restoring the site, but part of 
Chandler’s Farm would remain unrestored to facilitate the neighbouring farms. 
 
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A and the deed of variation to the existing Section 106 legal agreement 
controlling HGV numbers and the amount of mineral exported annually from the 
site. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 14 (unanimous) 
  

206.   FOREST LODGE HOME FARM, HYTHE  
 
Variation of conditions 16 of planning permission 18/11586 to allow 
additional mobile screening kit on site to improve operation efficiency at 
Forest Lodge Home Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe SO45 3NJ (No. 20/10282)  
(Site Ref: NF271) 
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
 



5 
 

207.   CAMROSE LINK, BASINGSTOKE  
 
Construction of a two-way single carriageway link between the existing 

Western Way/Buckland Ave mini roundabout through the former 

Basingstoke Football Ground and then onto A30 Winchester Road at 

Camrose Stadium site, Western Way, Basingstoke RG22 6HB (No. 

19/03116/CMA) (Site Ref: BAH006) 

 

The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 9 

in the minute book). 

 

The officer summarised the proposed to introduce a new road link and 

subsequent landscaping. Members were shown an aerial photograph of the site, 

which depicted the nearby residential areas. The new junction with Western Way 

would improve access to the site and avoid the need to use the Brighton Way 

roundabout. Two new access points would allow for access to new sites 

planned, including a housing development and discussions were continuing 

following the loss of part of the football ground. 

 

Members were happy with the report and proposals and there were no 

questions. 

 

RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 
A.  
 
Voting: 
Favour: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 1 
 

208.   MANOR FARM, MONK SHERBORNE  
 
Development of chalk quarry with reinstatement to agriculture using 
imported inert materials, together with ancillary development include site 
office, wheel wash, weighbridge, new access and drying shed at Land 
adjacent A339, Basingstoke Road, Manor Farm, Monk Sherborne RG26 
(EIA) (No. 18/01064/CMA) (Site Ref: BA176) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 10 
in the minute book) regarding a proposed chalk quarry in Monk Sherborne. 
 
The officer introduced the item along with the history of the application, 
confirming there had also been a site visit for Members in 2019. A location plan 
was shown, and nearby areas of interest highlighted to the Committee. The new 
proposed access was confirmed, with better visibility and easier access to Monk 



6 
 

Sherborne. 
 
There had been many representations of support, primarily from users of the 
chalk, but there were concerns that the local development would effect the 
neighbouring footpath during the initial consultation. Following the change in the 
access to the site, no subsequent objections had been received. 
 
Councillor Mark Cooper shared concerns that more objections had not been 
received because of the sensitive location, but officers reassured that the County 
Archaeologist had not raised any objections and that the updated condition 
around flooding and drainage was very complicated and required careful 
consideration. Screening and planting would protect the landscape and minimise 
the impact of any structures on the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the amended conditions listed in 
Appendix A and the update report. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 10 
Against: 4 
Abstain: 0 
 

209.   BLUE HAZE, SOMERLEY  
 
1) Variation of conditions 1, 3 and 4 of planning permission 07/90183 to extend 
the time to complete the importation of waste to the landfill until 2029, revise the 
landfill phasing and phasing of restoration, and the completion of landfill 
restoration by 2031 (Application No. 19/10066) 
2) Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 11/97613 to extend the time for 
the use of the Waste Transfer Station until 2030 (Application No. 19/10064) 
3) Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 08/92516 to extend the time for 
the use of the landfill gas utilisation plant until March 2040 (Application No. 
19/10063) at Blue Haze Landfill Site, Verwood Road, Somerley, BH24 3QE (Site 
Ref: NF105) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 11 
in the minute book) regarding variations to conditions at Blue Haze landfill site. 
 
The officer introduced the item, confirming that Blue Haze was the only landfill 
for Hampshire and a 10 year variation for landfilling due to the reduced amount 
going to landfill now. The variation to the Section 106 agreement had also been 
triggered by the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and the complexity of 
achieving seven different signatories. Committee was also shown a location plan 
and site plan showing the existing site. 
 
The legal officer confirmed that all authorities had signed the agreement and 
things were progressing well. 
 
 



7 
 

RESOLVED 
 
An extension of time until 31 December 2020 was agreed for the satisfactory 
completion of the Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement for permission 
19/10066 to transfer the Section 106 [S106] legal obligations relating to planning 
permission 07/90183, to secure: 
 

 lorry routing agreement restricting the use of Harbridge Drove and the 
B3081 northwards, except for local deliveries; 

 Management Agreement for Nature Conservation and the provision of 
footpaths/access for public recreation (including amendments to 
enhance the scheme of environmental compensation); and 

 off-site heathland works within Plumley Wood. 
 

This also required extensions of time until the same date for the determination of 
planning applications 19/10064 and 19/10063, as these were both dependant on 
the prior granting of 19/10066. 

Upon completion of the Deed of Variation authority was agreed to be delegated 
to the Director of Economy, Transport and Environment to grant permission in all 
other respects in accordance with the resolution for planning applications 
19/10066, 19/10064 and 19/10063 made at the meeting held on 17 April 2019. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 14 (unanimous)  

210.   MONITORING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Strategic Planning (item 12 in 
the minute book), which summarised the Monitoring and Enforcement work 
undertaken by Strategic Planning during the period February 2020 – July 2020. 
 
The officer confirmed that the Covid-19 pandemic had had a major impact on the 
work of the Monitoring & Enforcement team, with no normal site visits being 
possible since the end of March. Although regular monitoring had not been 
possible during that period, Officers had still been actively investigating any 
complaints received as well as working with other Authorities and Agencies via 
digital means. Following on from this, some agreements had been made with 
applicants on a temporary basis. 
 
Members were happy with the report and there were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The contents of the report were noted. 

  
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


